
OTAR REFORE THE NATIONAL OREEN TRIRURAL 

AT THE WESTRRN 2ONR MENCH AT PUNE 

ORIQINAL.APPLICATION NO. 12/2020 

OTA 
OFA A 

IN T0 MATTER OF 

SUBHASH OADEKAR AND ANOTHER 

APPLICANT 

NoraRIAL E STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS 

RESPONDENTS 

AFFIDAVIT OF THE APPLICANT/PETITIONER NO.1: 
Subhash S/O Mhasuji Gadekar, Age: 44 years, Occupation: Agriculture, R/O Adgaon (Kh), Talukax and District Aurangabad, do hereby state on solemn aflirmation as under 

NOTARIAL 

That, 1 have filed the above-mentioned petition before Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Western Zone at Pune. 

NOT n furtherance to support my petiton belore this Honble Tribunal, I have annexed a separate of documents to substantiate my Petition and reliets therein 
ist 

3 
6/ 

That, the annexures 01-11 as mentioned in the accompanying List of Documents are true opies of their respective orniginals. Hence, this Afidavit. 
NOTARIAL 

HARA 
WHATEVER STATED HEREINABoVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF HENCEI stGN THIS ON SOLEMN AFFIRMATION TODAY 13 DAY OF 1 MONTH De YEAR 2021 AT AURANGABAD, MAHARASHTRA 

NOTARIAL 

AFFIANT 

I KNOW THE APFIANT 
Noted And Regrsterea 
Sr. No.0.12 Document 

containing Page No. OTA 
OiAK Attestation &. 4:7iaavn 

OVT.OF MAHARASHTR 
li Dis7.Auranaaba 

do swear in the name of God the Solemnly atim 

AHBR Juhah mhasu dCkag Pje h 
BEFQRE ME 9angil.AAdgn4r4.atAmng-n 

his is my Nama a ature or Mark and that the contents of tiemy affidav 
O true idontfied by sei 
Jate 18 122) 

Signature of Daponant 
D. B. JAYWAL 

OTARY GOVT.OFMAHARASHTRA 
atar tha attestation 

Sitod, Dlat urangabad 4ha vez31|S2 
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BEPORR THE NATIONAL aREEN TRImUNAL,AT TUE WERTERN ZoNE BENCHAT PUNE 

ORIGINALAPPLICATION NO. 12/2020 

APPLICANT SUBHASI OADEKAR AND ANOTHER 

OTAR D.8. Jaywal 
S 

*Ron to. 1496 n16) 
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS RESPONDENTS 

LIST OF DoCUMENTS ON BEHALE OF THE APPLICANTAS FOLLOwING o0 
MAHAR 

DATE PARTICULARS REMARKs SR 
NO 

Scanned Copy 18.12.2021 Authentication Certificate issued by Wardsmith 

27.5.2020 Cash Credit Memo bearing No. 317 issued by Shetkari 

275.2020Cash Credit Memo bearing No. 318 isued by Shetkari 
10.8.2020 Cash Credit Memo bearing No. 3881 issued by shetkar 

5 9.10.2020 Cash Credit Memo bearing No. 399 issued by Shetkari 

10.6.2020 Cash Credit Memo bearing No. J55 issued by Shetkar 

7 10.6.2021 Cash Credit Memo bearing No. 997 issued by Shetkari 

8. 28.5.2021 Cash Credit Memo bearing No. 1797 issued by Shetkari 

3.6.2021 Cash Credit Memo bearing No. 1799 issued by Shetkari 

Tax Invoice bearing bill no. 371 issued by Shetkari Agro 

Language Solutions 

Cerified Translated 
Copy Agro Ageny in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadelkar 

Certufied Translated 
Copy 

Certified Translated 

Copy 
Certified Translated 

Copy 
Certilied Translated 

Copy 
Certified Translated 

Copy 
Certified Translated 

Copy 

Certified Translated 

Agro Agency in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

Agro Ageney in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

Agro Ageney in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

6. 

Agro Agency in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

Agro Agency in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

Agro Agency in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

Copy Agro Ageney in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

10. 

Certified Translated 

Copy 

25.8.2021 Agency in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

1110.72021 Tax Invoice bearing bill no. 363 issued by Shetkari Agro Certified Translated 

Copy Agency in favor of Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

Hence, this List of Documents 

PLACE: AURANGABAD 

DATE: 18.12.2021 

NOTARY 

OVT. OF MAHARASHTR 

illd Dist Auranaaba 

BEFQRE ME 

18-12
D. B.JAYWAL 

NOTARY GOVT.OF MAHARASHTRA 

sillod. Dist Aurangabad 

(ahulha 
laantg 

afl $5 

PETITIONER/APPLICANT 
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Authentication Certificate 
 

 These documents i.e. invoices from Farmer Agro Agency of following no and date  

1. Inv no. 317 Dated 27/5/2020 

2. Inv no. 318 Dated 27/5/2020 

3. Inv no. 381 Dated 10/8/2020 

4. Inv no. 399 Dated 09/10/2020 

5. Inv no. 355 Dated 10/6/2020 

6. Inv no. 997 Dated 10/6/2021 

7. Inv no. 1797 Dated 28/5/2021 

8. Inv no. 1799 Dated 3/6/2021 

9. Inv no. 371 Dated 25/8/2021 

10. Inv no. 363 Dated 10/7/2021 

 

have been translated from Marathi as the source language into English as the 

target language by Wordsmith Language Solutions, Pune. 

   

We hereby declare that the translation is accurate to the best of our knowledge, 

information and belief, as per the source document shared with us by the client. 

 

Date: 18-12-2021 

Signature and Stamp:     

 

     
 

                                                                                                 

                               

                               Wordsmith Language Solutions                                                                                                                   
6 Bhaskar-Jyoti Laxmi road, Pune-30                                                                                                                    
Mob.9420639992/7588592393                                                                                                                    
contact@wls-india.com                                                                                                                        
www.wls-india.com 

 
                                                                                    ISO 9001:2015/BRIT02288 
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Under Aurangabad court        Shri Ganeshay Namah       Cash Credit Memo 

FARMER AGRO AGENCY 
Main road, Adgaon, Tal. Dist. Aurangabad. 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193683 

Only place to get all kinds of seeds, chemical fertilizers and pesticides 

 

  

Mr. Subhash Mhasu Gadekar       Village : Adgaon 

Sr. No. Description Name of the 
company 

Batch No. / Lot 
No. 

X  Date Packing No.  Rate Total 

 10 x 26 x 26 I.F.C.O. - - 50 / ca 20 1120 22400/- 

 urea I.P.C. - - 45 / ca 20 255 5100/- 

 DAP I.P.C. - - 50 / ca 20 1200 24000/- 

 *illegible *illegible - - 50 / ca 10 1000 10,000/- 

         

   64575/- Cash     

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total 61500 

CGST 5% = 1537.5 

SGST 5% = 1537.5 

G. Total 64575/- 

Seeds : LASD -15010526 

Medicine : LAID – 15010689 

Fertilizer : LAFD – 15010655 

Wholesale : LAFD – 15010654 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9;] 

No. 317 

Date : 27/5/2020 
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Under Aurangabad court        Shri Ganeshay Namah       Cash Credit Memo 

FARMER AGRO AGENCY 
Main road, Adgaon, Tal. Dist. Aurangabad. 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193683 

Only place to get all kinds of seeds, chemical fertilizers and pesticides 

 

  

Mr. Subhash Mhasu Gadekar       Village : Adgaon 

Sr. No. Description Name of the 
company 

Batch No. / Lot 
No. 

X  Date Packing No.  Rate Total 

 19 x 19 x 19 zuan - - 25/ca 2 2200 4400/- 

 0:52:34 zuan - - 25/ca 3 3100 9300/- 

 13:40:13 zuan - - 25/ca 3 2800 8550/- 

 Dada Shum I.M.T. - - 25/ca 4 1700 6800/- 

 Cal. M. uonita - - 25/ca 3 1300 3900/- 

 *illegible I.M.T.  - 5 cix 2 1950 3900/- 

   cash      

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total 36850/- 

CGST 5% 921.25/- 

SGST 5% 921.25/- 

G. Total 38692/- 

 

Seeds : LASD -15010526 

Medicine : LAID – 15010689 

Fertilizer : LAFD – 15010655 

Wholesale : LAFD – 15010654 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9;] 

No. 318 

Date : 27/5/2020 
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Under Aurangabad court        Shri Ganeshay Namah       Cash Credit Memo 

FARMER AGRO AGENCY 
Main road, Adgaon, Tal. Dist. Aurangabad. 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193683 

Only place to get all kinds of seeds, chemical fertilizers and pesticides 

 

  

Mr. Subhash Mhasu Gadekar       Village : Adgaon 

Sr. No. Description Name of the 
company 

Batch No. / Lot 
No. 

X  Date Packing No.  Rate Total 

 Danama Swal 10644 - 250 x  2 2250 2500/- 

 Monosfos Swal 22101 - 54 x  1 2000 2000/- 

 Palo Syaenta 112626 -  1 2600 2600/- 

 Texessup Shanmulcha 34104 -  2 700 1400/- 

 Elorosos Shomulch 02104 -  2 650 1300/- 

 Poundap Monsnta 12102 -  2 1650 3300/- 

   cash -     

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total 13100/- 

CGST 18% 1179/- 

SGST 18% 1179/- 

G. Total 15458/- 

 

Seeds : LASD -15010526 

Medicine : LAID – 15010689 

Fertilizer : LAFD – 15010655 

Wholesale : LAFD – 15010654 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9;] 

No. 381 

Date : 10/8/2020 
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Under Aurangabad court        Shri Ganeshay Namah       Cash Credit Memo 

FARMER AGRO AGENCY 
Main road, Adgaon, Tal. Dist. Aurangabad. 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193683 

Only place to get all kinds of seeds, chemical fertilizers and pesticides 

 

  

Mr. Subhash Mhasu Gadekar       Village : Adgaon 

Sr. No. Description Name of the 
company 

Batch No. / Lot 
No. 

EX  Date Packing No.  Rate Total 

 Palice Garada 1021 7/21 250 2 2350 4700/- 

 Takas Aadama 7019 7/22 1  3 2850 2550/- 

 Aagodi Aadama 6031 6/23 1 3 1100 3300/- 

 Talap Aadama 2410 6/23 1/ca 3 950 2550/- 

 Remali Uanita 3920 6/22 5 / cg 2 2250 4500/- 

         

    Cash     

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total 23900/- 

CGST 5% 2151/- 

SGST 5% 2151/- 

G. Total 28202/- 

 

Seeds : LASD -15010526 

Medicine : LAID – 15010689 

Fertilizer : LAFD – 15010655 

Wholesale : LAFD – 15010654 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9;] 

No. 399 

Date : 09/10/2020 
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Under Aurangabad court        Shri Ganeshay Namah       Cash Credit Memo 

FARMER AGRO AGENCY 
Main road, Adgaon, Tal. Dist. Aurangabad. 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193683 

Only place to get all kinds of seeds, chemical fertilizers and pesticides 

 

  

Mr. Subhash Mhasu Gadekar       Village : Adgaon 

Sr. No. Description Name of the 
company 

Batch No. / Lot 
No. 

Ex  Date Packing No.  Rate Total 

 ATM Covary 020364 9/20 475 5 730 3650/- 

 Jadoo Covary 10645 9/20 475 5 730 3650/- 

 Corn – 6240 CJ21 28295 11/20 4ka 4 1350 5400/- 

 Corn -3501 Pioneer 22109 12/20 4ka 4 1550 7750/- 

 Corn - 3401  33202 12/20 4ka 3 1250 5550/- 

         

   Cash      

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total 26000/- 

CGST   

SGST     

G. Total 26000/- 

 

Seeds : LASD -15010526 

Medicine : LAID – 15010689 

Fertilizer : LAFD – 15010655 

Wholesale : LAFD – 15010654 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9;] 

No. 355 

Date : 10/6/2020 
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Under Aurangabad court        Shri Ganeshay Namah       Cash Credit Memo 

FARMER AGRO AGENCY 
Main road, Adgaon, Tal. Dist. Aurangabad. 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193683 

Only place to get all kinds of seeds, chemical fertilizers and pesticides 

 

  

Mr. Subhash Mhasu Gadekar       Village : Adgaon 

Sr. No. Description Name of the 
company 

Batch No. / Lot 
No. 

Ex  Date Packing No.  Rate Total 

 3401 PCI 21288 7/21 4 kg 4 1550 6200/- 

 3501 PCI 10940 10/21 4kg 5 1250 9250/- 

 6240 Sygenta 112324 11/21 4 kg 4 1350 5400/- 

 ATM Kavein 02243 11/21 450 gms 5 767 3835/- 

 Fadaco Kavein 07104 11/21 450 gms 5 767 3835/- 

         

   Cash      

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total 28520/- 

CGST 5%  

SGST 5%  

G. Total 28520/- 

 

Seeds : LASD -15010526 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9;] 

No. 997 

Date : 10/6/2021 
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Under Aurangabad court        Shri Ganeshay Namah       Cash Credit Memo 

FARMER AGRO AGENCY 
Main road, Adgaon, Tal. Dist. Aurangabad. 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193683 

Only place to get all kinds of seeds, chemical fertilizers and pesticides 

 

  

Mr. Subhash Mhasu Gadekar       Village : Adgaon 

Sr. No. Description Name of the 
company 

Batch No. / Lot 
No. 

Ex  Date Packing No.  Rate Total 

1 19 x19 x 19 Vaneeta 1020 2211 25kg 3 2250 6750/- 

2 0 :5R:34 Vaneeta 2130 2212 25kg 2 3350 6700/- 

3 13:40:13 Vaneeta 1022 2117 25kg 2 2750 5500/- 

4 Potash Vaneeta 2520 2117 25kg 2 1950 3900/- 

5 Cal. M. Vaneeta 2320 21110 25kg 2 1300 2600/- 

6         

7         

8    remainder     

9         

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total 25450 

CGST 5% 636.25 

SGST 5% 636.25 

G. Total 26722.50 

 

Seeds : LASD -15010526 

Medicine : LAID – 15010689 

Fertilizer : LAFD – 15010655 

Wholesale : LAFD – 15010654 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9;] 

No. 1797 

Date : 28/5/2021 
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Under Aurangabad court        Shri Ganeshay Namah       Cash Credit Memo 

FARMER AGRO AGENCY 
Main road, Adgaon, Tal. Dist. Aurangabad. 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193683 

Only place to get all kinds of seeds, chemical fertilizers and pesticides 

 

  

Mr. Subhash Mhasu Gadekar       Village : Adgaon 

Sr. No. Description Name of the 
company 

Batch No. / Lot 
No. 

X  Date Packing No.  Rate Total 

1 DAP I.P.C. - - 50kg 20 1200 24000/- 

2 Urea R.C.F. - - 45kg 30 255 7650/- 

3 10 x 26 x 26 I.F.C.C. - - 50kg 20 1120 22400/- 

4 Potash I.P.L. - - 50kg 10 1000 10000/- 

5 Borocal I.M.T. - - 10kg 10 790 7900/- 

6         

7         

8    Remainder     

9        71950 

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total  

CGST 5% 1798.75/- 

SGST 5% 1798.75 

G. Total 75547/- 

 

Seeds : LASD -15010526 

Medicine : LAID – 15010689 

Fertilizer : LAFD – 15010655 

Wholesale : LAFD – 15010654 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9;] 

No. 1799 

Date : 3/6/2021 
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Under Aurangabad court                                    Shri Ganeshay Namah                                      Tax Invoice 
Cash / Credit Memo 

Farmer Agro Agency 
Main road, Adgaon Tal. Dist. Aurangabad 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193687 
Only place the get all kinds of seeds, fertilizers and pesticides. 

 

Medicine : LAID-
15010689 

Name : Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9 Address :  

Bill No. 371 Mob. No. : 

Date : 25/8/21 Aadhar No. :  

Sr. 
No. 

Technical 
Name of 
Pesticide 

Brand 
Name of 
Pesticide 

CIR No. For 
Which 
Crop 

For 
Which 
Pest 

Mfd. Or 
Imported 
by 

Mfd 
by 

Batch 
No. 

HSN 
Code 

Date of Pack 
Size 

Qty Rate 
per 
Unit 

Ltr. Kg. 

Amount 

Mfg Exp 

1  Telcup Aadama   Aadama  2320  1 U 2   3200 6400/- 

2  Texes 
sup 

Shanmukha   Shun  2920  1 U 2   700 1400/- 

3                

4                

5                

6                

7                

8               7800/- 

9                

10                

11                

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total Amount 7800/- 

Amount Before Tax  

CGST @ 18% 702 

SGST @ 18% 702 

IGST @ 18%  

Amount after tax 9204 
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Under Aurangabad court                                    Shri Ganeshay Namah                                      Tax Invoice 
Cash / Credit Memo 

Farmer Agro Agency 
Main road, Adgaon Tal. Dist. Aurangabad 

Mob. 7522987116, 9545535040, 9404193687 
Only place the get all kinds of seeds, fertilizers and pesticides. 

 

Medicine : LAID-
15010689 

Name : Subhash Mhasu Gadekar 

GSTIN : AZKPG2236K1Z9 Address :  

Bill No. 363 Mob. No. : 

Date : 10/7/21 Aadhar No. :  

Sr. 
No. 

Technical 
Name of 
Pesticide 

Brand 
Name of 
Pesticide 

CIR No. For 
Which 
Crop 

For 
Which 
Pest 

Mfd. Or 
Imported 
by 

Mfd 
by 

Batch 
No. 

HSN 
Code 

Date of Pack 
Size 

Qty Rate 
per 
Unit 

Ltr. Kg. 

Amount 

Mfg Exp 

1 Cilypho Rounded  Harliside  Bajar  10/21    14 10  3900/- 

2 Monosil I.I.L.  Sueling  I.I.L.  2322    14 5  2000/- 

3 Panama   Suel  I.I.L.  24/16    250 2  4400/- 

4 Palice Imdit  Garoda  Garada  23/10    250 2  4900/- 

5                

6                

7                

8                

9               15200/- 

10                

11                

Note : 1. All contents of this bill are poisonous and they are intended only for the agricultural use. We shall not be 
responsible for  
2. items once sold cannot be returned, kindly forgive. 3. The items in this bill were received in proper condition 
 
Thank you                          signature of the customer                                                         for Farmer Agro Agency 

Total Amount 15230/- 

Amount Before Tax  

CGST @ 18% 1368/- 

SGST @ 18% 1368/- 

IGST @ 18%  

Amount after tax 17935/- 
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